

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF WASHINGTON; ROB MCKENNA,
Attorney General; SAM REED, Secretary of State,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY;
CHRISTOPHER VANCE; BERTABELLE HUBKA;
STEVE NEIGHBORS; BRENT BOGER; MARCY
COLLINS; MICHAEL YOUNG; DIANE TEBELIUS;
MIKE GASTON; WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC
CENTRAL COMMITTEE; PAUL BERENDT;
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF WASHINGTON STATE;
RUTH BENNETT; J.S. MILLS;
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN J. WHITE, JR.*
KEVIN B. HANSEN

LIVENGOOD, FITZGERALD & ALSKOG, PLLC
121 Third Avenue
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
(425) 822-9281

Counsel for Respondents
Washington State Republican
Party, Christopher Vance,
Bertabelle Hubka, Steve Neighbors,
Brent Boger, Marcy Collins,
Michael Young, Diane Tebelius,
and Mike Gaston

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. This Court Has Previously Declined to Review Washington’s Prior, Constitutionally Indistinguishable Primary	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Regarding Forced Association With Candidates or Voters Follows This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence. ...	12
III. Wherever the First Amendment Boundary Between Permissible and Impermissible State Regulation of Primary Elections May Lie, I-872’s Forced Association with Unaffiliated Voters and Candidates Is Impermissible.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 984 F. Supp. 1288 (E.D. Cal. 1997)	10
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Democratic Party v. Reed</i> , 343 F.3d 1198 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1213, <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State</i> <i>Democratic Party</i> , 541 U.S. 957 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (1992).....	16
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 428 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	5, 12, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual</i> <i>Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	11
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 1

WASH. CONST. art. II, § 15 1, 7

STATUTES

WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.04.086 1, 7

WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.52.311 2, 7

WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.020(10) 2, 7

WASH. REV. CODE § 42.17.640(2) 2, 7

REGULATIONS

WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 434-215-015 3, 12

WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 434-230-170 3, 12
